

Racing Queensland Board trading as **Racing Queensland** ABN: 80 730 390 733

Racecourse Road Deagon QLD 4017 PO Box 63 Sandgate QLD 4017

T: 07 3869 9700F: 07 3269 6404E: ar@racingqueensland.com.auW: www.racingqueensland.com.au

# PRIZE MONEY DETAILS

What category of <b>J</b>	participant are ye	ou?		
Which code are yo	ou participating i	n?		
Thoroughbred:	Harness: 🗆	Greyhound:□		
<mark>lf you are an owne</mark> details below relat		<mark>og, please list the n</mark>	ame/s of the horse/s or dog/s for which the bank	
			Tick if all your horses or dogs are to be updated: $\Box$	
PERSONAL DETA	<u>ILS</u>			
Name:				
Phone Number:		Mobile Number:		
Email Address:				
BANK DETAILS				
Bank Account Nam BSB: BST STATUS	e:[	Account Number:	Swift Code (if International):	
Hobbyist	$\Box$ GS <sup>-</sup>	T Registered	Not GST Registered	
Company Name:				
ABN: If this section is not	completed, withh	olding tax of 49% ma	y be deducted from earnings and submitted to the ATO.	
DECLARATION				
	nportant Notice o	e and correct; n Page 2 of this Form and Conditions of Pa		

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

Date:

To ensure all prizemoney earned is paid into the correct bank account, please return a signed copy of this form, along with a copy of a driver's license or other primary form of photographic identification to **Racing Queensland** (not QRIC). Email: ar@racingqueensland.com.au, fax: 07 3269 6404, PCSMS 0437 654 133



Racing Queensland Board trading as Racing Queensland ABN: 80 730 390 733

Racecourse Road Deagon QLD 4017 PO Box 63 Sandgate QLD 4017

T: 07 3869 9700 F: 07 3269 6404 E: ar@racingqueensland.com.au

W: www.racingqueensland.com.au

## **IMPORTANT NOTICE**

Where the participant has declared they are not registered for GST, this form is a declaration that their racing interests are of a hobby nature only. Where the participant is GST registered, the following agreement is given:

Racing Queensland Board trading as Racing Queensland (RQ) may issue Tax Invoices in respect of certain taxable supplies

□ The participant will not issue Tax Invoices in respect to those supplies

The participant warrants that it is registered for GST when it completes this Form and that it will promptly notify RQ if it ceases to be registered

Please note, in completing and submitting this Form, the participant authorises RQ to collect, use and disclose information for the purposes described in the disclosure (refer Privacy Statement - Racing Queensland website). In addition, to avoid Withholding Tax of 49% being deducted from your prizemoney and remitted to the ATO, please declare if you are GST registered (and if so provide a valid ABN), or a Hobbyist.

## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

#### 1. Privacy and Information:

(a) I am aware that RQ collates personal information relating to me as part of the process of retaining records of all persons eligible to be paid prize money by RQ. I consent to RQ disclosing and requesting my personal information to and from:

(i) Authorised employees and agents of RQ;

- (ii) The Queensland Racing Integrity Commission;
- (iii) State and Federal Government departments and agencies;
- (iv) Principal Racing Authorities in other states and territories in Australia and elsewhere;
- (v) An owner or licensee of a venue at which betting on thoroughbred races is conducted;
- (vi) Racing Information Services Australia, and its integrated divisions;
- (vii) Your public liability insurer and any agent acting on behalf of your insurer;
- (viii) WorkCover and providers of insurance in the racing industry, and

(ix) I agree to advise RQ in writing if I do not consent to my name and contact details being published in the Racing Queensland Magazine and on the RQ website. (b) I understand that any person that provides information to RQ in compliance with a request made by RQ does so with my consent and is not breaching the Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld), *Privacy Act* 1988 (Cth) or any other legislation concerning the protection of information concerning my personal affairs, in complying with the request by RQ.

(c) I understand that personal information of individuals may be collected or disclosed to third parties by RQ in connection with the performance of RQ's functions and powers as per RQ's Privacy Statement available at http://www.racingqueensland.com.au/about/privacy-statement.aspx.

### 2. Financial

(a) I agree that all invoices that I receive from RQ are payable strictly within 60 days of the date of the invoice (subject to RQ's right of set off, described below).

- (b) If I am GST registered I agree to the terms below in respect of GST on any prize money payable:
- (i) I, (the Supplier) acknowledge that I am registered for GST purposes and I will promptly notify RQ in writing if I cease to be registered for GST purposes;
- (ii) I, (the Supplier) warrant that the ABN I have provided to RQ is correct and acknowledge that RQ relies on this ABN being correct;
- (iii) I (the Supplier) will not issue tax invoices in relation to any prize money (supplies) payable to me by RQ;
- (iv) RQ (the Recipient) may issue tax invoices in respect of prize money (supplies) that it has to pay me;
- (v) I understand that RQ is registered for GST purposes and that it will notify me in writing immediately if it ceases to be GST registered or it is otherwise unable to satisfy the requirements allowing RQ to issue Recipient Created Tax Invoices (RCTI);
- (vi) I (the Supplier) indemnify RQ for any liability in respect of tax, over claimed credits, penalties or interest as a result of RQ issuing a RCTI in circumstances where I have failed to promptly notify RQ that I am no longer registered for GST; and
- (vii) I understand and agree that RQ may set off the value of any liability, obligation or other amounts that I owe to RQ against any prize money or other amounts due and owing or directed to me, including amounts payable through the Central Prize Money System (CPS) administered by RQ.
  (c) I authorise RQ to make deposits of any prize money payable to me via Electronic Funds Transfer into the bank account nominated by me.
- (d) I understand that if my bank account details change, I will have to notify RQ in writing of the new bank account details by completing a Change of Details Form and giving it to RQ.
- (e) I acknowledge and agree that deposits of any prize money to my new bank account will begin no later than 5 Business Days after the Change of Details Form is given to RQ provided that all information is received as required. The Change of Details Form is deemed to be given to RQ when it is received by RQ or is delivered to the address of RQ published on the RQ website from time to time.
- (f) I further acknowledge and agree that as a pre-condition to RQ paying any prize money which I may be entitled to, RQ may request that I provide proof of identity materials to RQ's satisfaction (which may include copies of a driver's licence or other primary form of identification and/or bank account statements identifying me as the holder of the bank account nominated by me.
- (g) In this Clause 2, 'Business Day' means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in Brisbane and does not include a day between 26 December of a year and 1 January of the following year